
*.JKA208*JKA208 1 of 2

Hall of the House of Representatives
83rd General Assembly - Regular Session, 2001

Amendment Form

* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * *

Subtitle of House Bill No. 2062

"AN ACT FOR THE OFFICE OF INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY APPROPRIATION FOR

THE 2001-2003 BIENNIUM."

* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * *

Amendment No. 2 to House Bill No. 2062.

Amend House Bill No. 2062 as engrossed, 3/5/01:

Page 2, delete lines 3 through 13 in their entirety and substitute as
follows:
" (1)        EXECUTIVE CHIEF INFORMATION OFFICER     1   $150,000    $153,900
  (2)        OIT TECHNICAL PLANNING ADMINISTRATOR    1   $103,508    $106,199
  (3)        OIT TECHNICAL PLANNING SPECIALIST III   1    $89,509     $91,836
  (4)        OIT APPLICATIONS DEVELOPMENT MGT SPEC   1    $83,605     $85,778
  (5)        OIT APPLICATIONS DEVELOPMENT SPECIALIST 1         GRADE 26
  (6)        OIT TECHNICAL PLANNING SPECIALIST I     2         GRADE 26
  (7)        OIT SYSTEMS PROGRAMMER/ANALYST III      4         GRADE 26
  (8)        OIT PROGRAMMER ANALYST/STAFF SPECIALIST 1         GRADE 24
  (9)        OIT LEAD PROGRAMMER ANALYST             4         GRADE 23
 (10)  OIT SENIOR PROGRAMMER/ANALYST           1         GRADE 22
 (11)        OIT ADMINISTRATIVE ASSISTANT I          1         GRADE 15"
AND
Page 2, line 33 delete "$    1,001,939  $    1,026,962" and substitute
"$    1,212,229  $    1,243,746"
AND
Page 2, line 35 delete "227,454         232,058" and substitute
"269,235         274,811"
AND
Page 3, line 6 delete "$    1,579,134  $    1,608,761" and substitute
"$    1,831,205  $    1,868,298"
AND
Insert an additional section immediately following Section 3 to read as
follows:
" SECTION 4. SPECIAL LANGUAGE.  NOT TO BE INCORPORATED INTO THE ARKANSAS
CODE NOR PUBLISHED SEPARATELY AS SPECIAL, LOCAL AND TEMPORARY LAW.  Due to
the highly competitive job market conditions and the necessity for recruiting
and retaining qualified personnel, the Office of Information Technology is
authorized special rates of pay for current and new employees in the
classifications listed under subsection (a) below.
(a) Special rates may be authorized up to the maximum authorized for the



JKA208 House Amendment No. ______ to House Bill No. 2062 2 of 2

grade assigned the classification of a position for the following
classifications only:
Title                                              Grade
OIT Systems Programmer/Analyst III                   26
OIT Programmer Analyst/Staff Specialist              24
OIT Lead Programmer/Analyst                          23
OIT Sr Programmer/Analyst                            22
(b) Special Rates up to the maximum rate of the authorized grade may be
approved upon request by the Chief Fiscal Officer of the State.
(c) A monthly report shall be made to the Arkansas Legislative Council or
Joint Budget Committee describing all personnel transactions involving
applications of any of the provisions of this Section.
(d) This provision shall be in full force and effect beginning July 1, 2001
and ending June 30, 2003.”

And appropriately renumber the subsequent sections.

The Amendment was read _______________________________________________________________________________
By: Representative Magnus
BWG/JKA - 031420011332 ________________________________________
JKA208 Chief Clerk


